

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

WRIT PETITION No.10667 OF 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	24.04.2025	<u>JS,J:</u> On 17.12.2024, this Court while granting interim order has stated that the petitioner would suffer loss if the impugned order is put to execution and granted interim order as prayed for. Thereafter, the respondents have issued an endorsement, dated 28.03.2025, directing the petitioner not to continue the petitioner as fair price shop dealer. On 07.04.2025, this Court has granted interim suspension of the endorsement issued by the 4th respondent <i>vide</i> Ref.No.A/130/2025, dated 28.03.2025, till further orders. On 21.04.2025 the 4th respondent vide Ref.B/172/2025, dated 21.04.2025, recommended to renew the fair price shop of the petitioner. The respondents, without filing counter affidavit, have issued notice dated 21.04.2025 directing the petitioner to attend enquiry on 24.04.2025. This Court has already granted interim suspension of the endorsement dated 28.03.2025, and furthermore, the 4th respondent	

		has recommended to renew the fair price shop of the petitioner. The 3rd respondent, without reading the recommendation, came to an erroneous conclusion that the Tahsildar has recommended for rejection. Therefore, there shall be an interim suspension of the notice issued by the 3rd respondent <i>vide</i> Ref.B2/2835/2024, dated 21.04.2025. Post the matter on 30.04.2025. The 3rd respondent/Revenue Divisional Officer is directed to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing. Registry is directed to communicate a copy of this order to the designated 3rd respondent. KAS JS,J	
--	--	--	--