

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM
WRIT PETITION NO: 10667 OF 2025**



Between:

Kothapalle Nageswaramma, W/o. Venkata subbareddy, Aged 48 years, Occ:
Fair Price Shop Dealer, H.No.3/79, K.Thimmapuram Village, Muddanur
Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Prl. Secretary to Govt., Civil Supplies Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur.
2. Joint Collector, Civil Supplies, Kadapa District.
3. Revenue Divisional Officer, Jammalamadugu, Kadapa District.
4. Tahsildar, Civil Supplies, Muddanur Mandal, Kadapa District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the notice of the 3rd respondent in Ref.B2/2835/2024, dated 21.04.2025 thereby directing the petitioner to attend for enquiry on 24.04.2025 in the office of the 3rd respondent with proper documents pertaining to my Fair Price Shop No-1117023, K.Timmapuram Village & Muddanur Mandal, YSR Kadapa District, as illegal, irregular, arbitrary and in gross violation of principal of natural justice and without jurisdiction and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of constitution of India and consequently grant

stay of operation of notice of the 3rd respondent in Ref.B2/2835/2024, dated 21.04.2025.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of notice of the 3rd respondent in Ref.B2/2835/2024, dated 21.04.2025 thereby calling upon the petitioner to attend for enquiry with relevant documents pertaining to the Fair Price Shop of the petitioner, Pending disposal of WP No.10667 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Kodati Ramya Krishna, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP for Civil Supplies for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

In pursuant to the orders dated 24.04.2025, the petitioner shall remit sufficient DD for release of stock for the month of May, 2025 and the respondents shall consider the same and shall take appropriate steps to release the commodities to the petitioner's fair price shop.

At request of learned Assistant Government Pleader, for filing counter, post the matter after Summer Vacation, 2025.

//TRUE COPY//

For AS

AS

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Prl. Secretary to Govt, State of Andhra Pradesh, Civil Supplies Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur.
2. The Joint Collector, Civil Supplies, Kadapa.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Jammalamadugu.
4. The Tahsildar, Civil Supplies, Muddanur Mandal. (1 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to M/s Kodati Ramya Krishna, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for Civil Supplies, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS, J

DATED: 29/04/2025

POST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION,

ORDER

WP.NO.10667 OF 2025

INTERIM DIRECTION

